attend and vote on the resolution No. 2 at the SGM was 1,036,315,700 Shares. There was no

Shareholder who was entitled to attend and vote only against such resolution proposed at the

SGM.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions, all the

resolutions proposed at the SGM were duly passed as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

COMPLETION OF SUBSCRIPTION OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS UNDER
SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent under the Subscription

Agreement have been fulfilled and the Subscription has been completed on 28 February 2017

(after trading hours) in accordance with the terms of the Subscription Agreement.

4

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

Completion; and (ii) upon Completion and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds

at the initial Conversion Price:

Immediately before

the Completion

Upon Completion and

assuming full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

at the initial Conversion Price

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

The Subscriber 635,887,534 61.36 823,387,534 67.28

Burgeon Max Holdings Limited and

its concert parties (Note 1) 100,000,000 9.65 100,000,000 8.17

Lankai Limited and its concert parties (Note 2) 100,000,000 9.65 100,000,000 8.17

Other public shareholders 200,428,166 19.34 200,428,166 16.38

Total 1,036,315,700 100.00 1,223,815,700 100.00

Notes:

1. Burgeon Max Holdings Limited is owned as to 60% by Ms. Wang Jin and 40% by Ms. Wu Siqing, an

Independent Third Party. Ms. Wang Jin is the spouse of Mr. Sheng Siguang, an executive Director.

2. Lankai Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Li Yujun, an Independent Third Party.

By order of the Board

Tesson Holdings Limited
Ting Kong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 February 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Ms. Cheng

Hung Mui, Mr. Tin Kong, Mr. Zhou Jin, Mr. Chen Dekun, Mr. Tao Fei Hu and Mr. Sheng

Siguang; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Wang Jinlin,